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Holland & Knight, LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

Nichols Center 
177 Defense Highway 
~olis,~ 21401 

Phone: (410) 266-7800 
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Re: Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation- 100 Potomac Avenue, SE, Washington, DC 

Dear Mr. Briggs: 

PUrsuant to yout request, we hereby submit this report (with supporting documentation) of an Economic 
and Fiscal Impact Study for the second stage planned unit development (PUD) application and map 
amendment for the Florida Rock Properties site located at 100 Potomac Avenue in Southeast Washington, 
DC. 

The subject site is a proposed mixed-use development located in SE Washington, DC. The PUD site has a 
total land area of approximately 253,000 square feet. The proposed project comprises approximately 1.1 
million gross square feet of development that will include approximately 603,000 gross square feet of 
office, 160 residential units, a 235-room hotel and approximately 39,000 gross square feet of 
neighborhood supporting retail. The project will also include slightly under 1,100 parking spaces. 

Based on the available data, our analysis and experience with conducting economic and fiscal impact 
analyses in the District of Columbia, Scenario A ofFlorida Rock project (which includes a rental housing 
component), upon project build-out, will provide 160 new residential units and create 3,342 new jobs on­
site that will generate more than $25.2 million (current 2005 dollars) in annual tax revenue to the District 
of Columbia. Scenario B of the project (which includes a for sale housing component), upon build-out, 
will ptovi.de 160 new residential units and create 3,342 additional new jobs on-site that will generate 
nearly $25 million (current 2005 dollars) in annual t~revenile to the District of Columbia. 

We hereby disclose that we have no undisclosed interest in the site, and our employment and 
compensation are not contingent upon our findings and conclusions. The study is subject to the comments 
made throughout this report and to all assumptions and limiting conditions set forth herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

James L. Prost, AICP 
Principal 

David Starnes, AICP 
Senior Associate 
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Section 1 Introduction 

1. 1 Study Purpose 

It is our understanding that Florida Rock Properties Inc. seeks an Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation 
for the Florida Rock Planned Unit Development project as part of a second-stage planned unit 
development application and map amendment. This analysis represents an update to an earlier Economic 
and Fiscal Impact Evaluation (dated June 11, 2004) and reflects the project's adjacency to the planned 
Washington Nationals Ballpark in SE, Washington, DC and updated cost estimates for development of 
the site. As part of this analysis, we have analyzed the project under two scenarios - Scenario A in which 
the residential component is for sale condominiums and Scenario B in which the residentijl]. component 
comprises rental apartments. 

1. 2 Work Completed 

To address Ute purpose of this study, BBP Associates conducted an Economic and Fiscal Impact 
Evaluation of this proposed development. As part of this study, BBP Associates completed the following: 

• Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis- Using its in-house economic and fiscal impact model, 
quantified the economic benefits (number of residents, number of jobs, payroll, consumer 
expenditures) and related fiscal benefits (income taX of residents and employees living within the 
District, real property tax, personal property tax, retail sales tax, permit fees) to the District of 
Columbia for-the project during the construction period and during annual operations at :full build 
out for the development. Utilized the Bureau of Economic Analysis' RIMS II model to estimate 
indirect, or induced, impacts (e.g. income and sales tax benefits) to the District as a result of the 
new investtnent in the area. 

• Qualitative Commentary - Provided commentary and quantitative evaluation of other economic 
benefits to the District including public benefits, as well as, financial benefits. This included but 
was not necessarily limited to: community revitalization and neighborhood enhancement, District 
hoilsing goals, multiplier and economic impact to District from additional jobs and residents, 
attraction of new residents to the District, spin-off retail sales; and the perceived economic, 
market, and development impacts. 

• Draft and Final Report - Prepared a Draft and Final Report summarizing our findings and 
conclusions and included 1:111 relevant 4npact tables. 

1. 3 Report Organization 

This report is organized into three sections plus an appendix. The first section is the Introduction and 
outlines the study purpose and work c<>mpleted for this evaluation. Section 2 provides a summary of the 
economic and fiscal impact of the proposed project. The third section provides a qualitative summary of 
the other public and economic benefits of the mixed-use development to the District. The appendix 
includes a summary of the methodology used to complete the economic and fiscal impact evaluation, a 
detailed evaluation of the tables used to determine the economic and fiscal impacts ana detailed tables 
calculating the economic and fiscal impact of the proposed development. 
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Section 2 Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation 

2. 1 Development PrOgtam 

The proposed Florida Rock PUD project is located in Southeast Washington, DC at 100 Potomac Avenue, 
SE (Lots 800, 801 and 802 in Square 707, Lot 809 in Square 708, Lots 801 and 808 in Square 708E and 
Lot 806 in Square 708S). 'f4e site is b<>unded by Potomac Avenue, SE to the north, F~ Street, SE to the 
east, the Anacostia River to the south, and the Frederick Douglass Bridge access ramp to the south and 
west ... 

The PUD site has a total land area of approxjma.tely 253,000 square feet. The proposed project co;r.nprises 
approximately 1.1 million gross square feet of development that will include approximately 603,000 gross 
square feet of office, 160 residential Units, a 235-room hotel and approximately 39,000 gross square feet 
of neighborhood supporting retail. The prQject will also include slightly under 1,100 parking spaces. 

2.2 Construction Period Economic and Fisc-al Impacts (Constant 2005 Dollars) 

During the construction period of the proposed Florida Rock PUD project, a variety of new opportunities 
will be created. The construction Will create over 840 direct on"'site jobs which will have an aggregate 
payroll of approximately $37 million.1 Furthermore, these direct jobs will create over 730 additional 
Indirect, or spin-off, jobs off-site. these indirect jobs will have an aggregate payroll of approximately 
$2.8.3 mlllion .. Direct consl.JID:pt.ion expenditures will total roughly $31.6 million and an estimated $63.4 
million in material purchases will be made in the metropolitan area. 

The economic impact of the construction will be focused to benefit the District. Florida Rock Properties 
has entered into a First Source Employment Agreement with tb.e Disttict Under this Agreement, the 
applicant will utilize the Department of Employment Services as its frrst source to fill all new jobs created 
as a result of the project. At least 51 percent of the neWly created jobs will be targeted to be filled by 
District residents, as will at least 51 percent of the apprentices and trainees. In ad4ition, Florida Rock 
Properties is committed to making a bona fide effort to utilize local small disadvantaged business 
enterprises in. order to achieve, at a mjnimum the goal of a 35 percent participation in the contracted 
development costs in connection with·design, development and construction of the project. 

The related fiscal impact of construction will be approximately $2.8 million in tax revenue to the District 
of ColU;D:lbia. ln. all, the District of Coh.tinbia will r~eive roughly $1.7 in income tax (from construction 
workers living in the District), $358,000 in building permits and fees, and $768,000 in sales tax of 
materials pu;rch,ases made in the District. 

The following table sununatizes the economic and fiscal benefits of the Florida Rock PUD project during 
the construction period. 

l The representative increase in Dij.Illber of On-site COD$truCtiOI) jobs createq aDQ ~ociated iin:pacts from the 
previous analysis (dated June 11, 2004) is based on increase in costs for construction materials (e.g. steel, wood, 
etc.) in the marketplace today (and similar projects being underW_cel) Withbl ~e Ballpark Dist:rict) correlated to the 
number of labor hours per $1,000 of material costs. 
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Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 

Construction Period (2005 Dollars) 

El·onomil' lmpal'l\ (I ) 

DIRECT 
Jobs (FTE) 
Payroll 

Material Purchases (regional) 
Consumption Expenditures 

INDIRECT 
Jobs (FTE) 
Payroll 

.\nnual Fi.,l'al Impal'ls to I>istril't 

841 
$36,943,254 
$63,402,811 
$31,586,482 

730 
$28,297,628 

Income Tax $1,695,534 
Direct Sales Tax $364,566 
Indirect Sales Tax $403,300 
Building Permit Fees $357,873 

TOTAL $2,821,273 
II Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live or as to where 
employees make consumer expenditures 
21 Building permit fees estimated for a total of I. I million square feet of development based on 
schedule of fees from District of Columbia government 

2.3 Operating Period Economic and Fiscal Impacts (Constant 2005 Dollars) 

Once construction is complete and market absorbed, impacts related to the Florida Rock PUD project 
operations will continue on a sustained annual basis. The development impacts of the Florida Rock PUD 
project are enhanced by its location on the waterfront and adjacency within the Ballpark District and 
planned high quality development proposed by numerous development companies around the baseball 
stadium. 

The Florida Rock PUD project, with an assumed market value of approximately $420 million, will 
provide on site a total of approximately 3,342 jobs with an aggregate annual payroll of about $241 
million. 

In addition, this project will be the home to about 160 households whom will have total aggregate annual 
earnings of more than $26.1 million for Scenario A with condominiums and $18.5 million for Scenario B 
with rental apartments. 

Furthermore, the project will create over 3,200 additional indirect, or spin-off, jobs off-site primarily as a 
result of expenditures made by the project's employees and residents. These indirect jobs will have an 
aggregate annual payroll of approximately $180 million. The wages and salaries of project employees and 
residents will annually generate an estimated $228 million in consumption expenditures for Scenario A 
and $221.5 million on consumption expenditures for Scenario B. 
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The operation of the Florida Rock PUD Project will create long-term sustainable job benefits to the 
District and its residents. Under the First Source Employment Agreement at least 51 percent of the newly 
created jobs and of the apprentices and trainees must be District residents. Likewise the applicant has 
made a commitment to make a bona fide effort to utilize local, small disadvantaged business enterprises 
in order to achieve, at a minimum, the goal of a 35 percent participation in connection with maintenance 
and security of the project. 

The following table summarizes the sustainable annual economic benefits of the Florida Rock PUD 
project at build-out. 

Summary of Estimated Economic and Impacts 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 

Annual Operations at Build Out (2005 Dollars) (11) 

El'UIJOIIIk lmpal'l' (2/) Sn·nariu .\ Sn·nariu B 

({ 'undmninium) (. \part Jill' Ill) 

DIRECT 
Jobs (FfE) 3,342 3,342 

Households 160 160 

Payroll $240,691,499 $240,691,499 

Household Earnings $26,114,381 $18,522,000 

Consumption Expenditures $227,995,229 $221 ,507,266 

INDIRECT (31) 
Jobs (FfE) 3,325 3,244 
Payroll $180,520,162 $178,609,160 

II Figures based on at build out and provided in current 2005 dollars 
2/ Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live or as to where 
employees make consumer expenditures 
3/ lndirect jobs impact includes spin-off jobs created as a result of new households in District, office, 
apartment staffing, retail and parking spin off jobs; Does not specify location of these jobs 

The related fiscal impact for Scenario A (condominiums) will total approximately $25.2 million in 
sustainable direct annual tax revenue to the District of Columbia. This includes an estimated $7.6 million 
in annual income tax, $7.8 million in annual real property tax, $8.0 million in (direct and indirect) retail 
sales tax each year, $733,000 in corporate franchise tax and $946,000 in personal property tax. 

The related fiscal impact for Scenario B (apartments) will total approximately $25 million in sustainable 
direct annual tax revenue to the District of Columbia. This includes an estimated $7.5 million in annual 
income tax, $7.5 million in annual real property tax, $7.8 million in (direct and indirect) retail sales tax 
each year, $738,000 in corporate franchise tax and $1 million in personal property tax. 
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The following table summarizes the sustainable annual fiscal benefits of the Florida Rock PUD project at 
build-out. 

Summary of Estimated Fiscal Impacts 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 

Annual Operations at Build Out (2005 Dollars) (11) 

\nn ua l I· i'l'al l mpal't' to Di,tril't Sn·nario \ Sn·na rio B 

( ( ·on do 111 in i 11111) ( \part llll'll t) 

Income Tax $7,624,162 $7,545,159 
Real Property Tax $7,847,619 $7,771,359 
Direct Sales Tax (on-site) $4,157,466 $4,157,466 
Indirect Sales Tax (off-site in District) $3,902,129 $3,698,732 
Corporate Franchise Tax $732,85 1 $738,763 
Personal Property Tax $946,749 $1,071,187 

Total $25,210,975 $24,982,666 
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Section 4 Other Benefits 

The Florida Rock PUD project at 100 Potomac Avenue, SE will provide significant benefits to the 
District of Columbia including enhanced quality of life and economic opportunities beyond those 
quantified in the previous sectioils. The investment will furth~ reinforce and strengthen the Southeast 
neighborhood making it a better place to work, visit and live, by introducing new quality office space, 
retail, lodging and housing opportunities to the area and catalyzing redeVelopment around the planned 
new professional baseball park. 

The Florida Rock PUD project will be ~ vibrant new mixed use district that will be integrated within the 
new Washington Nationals baseball stadium. This new development will contribute to an area-wide 
developm.<mt stta~egy to create a mix~ use, ll)ixed income waterfront neighborhood and destination. The 
construction and permanent employment aspects and housing opportunities of the project are designed to 
ensure the social and econQJ:Ili.c benefits derived from the revitalized area will be shared by those 
neighborhoods and residents living in the community. 

The project provides the District an opportunity to retain and attract new jobs, new permanent residents 
who would pay District t~es and generate relatively liUle s~qe reqltiremellts. 1]1 addition, the location 
adjacent to the planned baseball park would also bring more visitor and visitor expenditures, taxes and 
jobs to the District, enlivening the District and enhancing economic activity. Such a project would have 
important economic spin-off benefits while its design can contribute to the Anacostia Waterfront 
initiative and the quality of life for the District and its existing and future residents. 

the Florida Rock PUD project directly addresses the Comprehensive Plan's goal of reaf'fuming and 
strengthening the District's role as the economic hub of the National Capital Region. The. development 
allows the District to compete for major employment generators as a result of creating a unique location 
proximate to the baseball stadium, the central business district and Capitol Hill. 

The project also helps achieve the Comprehensive Plan's objective of increasing the District's share of 
regional employment opportunities and necessary economic growth. the project will create over 6,600 
direct and indirect job opportunities. 

The project also facilitates the ability a.n.d avaU_abUity to provid~ housing to meet the needs of current and 
future residents. The project provides on-site housing and provides serv1ces and amenities to help support 
existing and future residents in the neighborhood. The project wi.ll enable the District to attract large-scale 
federal agencies or other commercial users by providing an adequate site in a mixed-use complex in a 
unique location. 

The project Will contribute toward the achievement of the $tate4 goals of the District of Columbia 
Mayor's Office to expand housing in the District by providing a variety of quality housing opportunities 
in an area where there is a limited ql@lity residentW developli)ent. The p_roject will also provide needed 
retail amenities to serve the existing and future residents and businesses in the neighborhood in an area 
with limited retail. The major investment will create new hou!)ing opp9rtunities, offi~. hotel and retail 
with significant economic spin off benefits to all residents of the District and beyond. Furthermore, these 
opportUnities will provide additional tax reven1.1es to the District by thpse vi~itors attending the area for 
baseball games, employees working in the area and residents living within the Ballpark District. 

The development of high-quality office, residential, hotel and retail uses will help serve as a precedent in 
the area which can contribute significantly to the economic well-being of the District of Columbia, the 
quality of life of District of Columbia.residents and employees, and the enhancement of the urban fabric. 
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Furthermore, the attraction of new offices, residents, lodging, visitors ~d shopping will generate 
significant sales and tax benefits for support of District of Columbia retail, entertainment and cultural 
activities. New taxes and economic activity will enable the District and all of its residents to enjoy the 
benefits created by this project. 

The Florida Rock PUD project will also provide enhanced transit benefits to the District and the region, 
including increa,sed revenue and ridership to WMATA on Metro trains and buses. This will reduce traffic 
and air pollution by providing project employees, residents and visitors with attractive transportation 
alternatives. 

The Florida Rock PUD project will help create an energized waterfront that will serve to unify djverse 
areas adjacent to the Anacostia River. The project will revitalize the surrounding neighborhoods, enhance 
access to the waterfront and serve to enhance and protect District parks. The project will provide a 
waterfront seUing for people to meet, relax and experience the waterfront .. The construction and 
permanent employment aspects of the project are designed to ensure the social and economic benefits 
derived from the revitalized watetfro~t wi_U be shared by those neighborhoods and person living 
proximate to the river for whom, in the past, the river has been distant and out of reach. 

The Florida Rock PUD project will transform an underutilized site which contributes approximately 
$56,000 annually in real estate tax revenue to the District of Columbia anc:i bas approxjmately only 50 to 
60 on-site employees to a high-quality mixed use development which will generate approximately $25 
million annually in District of Columbia tax revenue. 
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Appendix 

A·1 Methodology 

The economic and fiscal impact analyses utilized a readily accepted methodology and procedure. The 
methodology is identical to that which BBP A utilized in prior economic and fiscal impact evaluations 
which BBPA has conducted for public (D.C. Office of Planning, D.C. Chief Financial Officer, WMATA, 
Montgomery County, MD, MD State Stadium Authority, etc) and private clients. 

The following "bullet points" present key elements of our methodology for developing job, payroll, 
expenditure and tax revenue estimates for the economic and fiscal impact analyses. 

• We utilized information provided to us by Florida Rock Properties, Inc. for each of the project's 
use, includjng office, apartments, hotel, retail, and parking. This includes: 

11 Second Stage Planned Unit Development Appli~tion and Map Amendment for 100 
Potomac Avenue, S.E. (May 21, 2004) 

2/ Architectural plans and renderings (Davis Buckley Architects & Planners), May 20, 
2004 

3/ Preheating Submission for 100 Potomac Avenue, SE Second Stage Planned Unit 
Development Application and Map Amendment for 100 Potomac Avenue, S.E. (May 2, 
2005) 

• Residential rental rates estil:nated at $3.00 per sf per month (average) based on comparable 
projects in area and includes 20% premium for waterfront location. 

• Employee totals and wages per job classification for each use were based on industry standards 
and comparable projects in the area. FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", working 2,080 hours 
annually. 

• Residential sales prices estimated by BBP Associates based on comparable projects in A WI area 
and includes 20% premium for waterfront location. 

• In calculating expenditure impacts, disposable personal income2 was 89.2 percent of persoilal 
income3 as of August 2004 for US (revised.) @nd personal consumption expenditures4 was 95.8 
percent of disposable income as of August 2004 for U.S. (revised) (Source: Bureau of Economic 
Analysis). 

2 Disposable personal income is personal income less personal tax and nontax payments. It is the income available to 
persons for spending or savings. Personal taxes include income, estate and gift and personal property taxes and 
motor vehicle licenses. Nontax payments include passport fees, fble and forfeitures, and donations. 

3 Personal income is the current income of residents from all somces earnings--wages, U,.terest and dividends, 
proprietor's income, and other miscellaneous labor income. It is measured after deductio~ of personal contributions 
to Social Security, but before personal tax deductions have been made. 

4 Personal consumption expenditures are personal expenditures (outlays) for durable goods, non-durable goods and 
services. 
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• The Bureau of Economic Analysis' RIMS ll model was the source for the ftnal demand output 
and income multipliers by industry sector for the Capitol Metro area and were utilized to estimate 
indirect employment and income effects. The multipliers are based on the 1992 benchmark input­
output accounts for the U.S. economy and 1997 regional data. RIMS ll multipliers enable 
effective planning for public and private sector projects and programs at state and local levels. 
These regional input-output multipliers, which account for inter-industry relationships within 
regions, are useful tools for conducting regional economic impact analysis. 

• Current personal property, sal~. income, cotporate franchis~, and real property tax rates were 
obtained from the District's Office of Tax and Revenue website, the Washington DC Marketing 
Center website, and the Washington, DC Chamber of Commerce website. 

• Based on the average of existing jobs and newly created jobs, we assumed 35 percent of 
construction workers resided in the District; and 35 percent office employees, 50 percent of 
parking employees, 60 percent of retail employees, 60 percent of hotel employees, 50 percent of 
apartment employees, and 90 percent of residents were District residents (assumes 10 percent of 
units are for non-District residents such as fuvestor unit or second home). This is based on 2000 
"Journey to Work" commuting patterns for District workers by the US Census and the US 
Department of Transportation. 

• Average household incomes for residential condominium units estimated based on an average 
sales price for each unit, unit fee and anticipated real property taxes. Assumes a monthly 
mortgage payment based on 7 percent interest rate, 20 percent down payment and 30-year ftxed 
term. Assumes monthly household payment (e.g. mortgage, property taxes) is 32 percent of gross 
household income. 

• On-site retail sales per square foot estimated by BBP Associates based on comparable projects 
and pret_nium for waterfront location. 

• Spin off sales taxes estimates for work related impacts during construction period estimated at 
$500 annually per employee tii;nes the sales tax rate at 5. 75 percent. Spin off sales tax impacts for 
construction workers residing in District calculated by assuming 35 percent of all workers reside 
in District and that 50 percent of their retail expenditures are in District. 

• Spin off sales estimates during operation for residents calculated by assuming 50 percent of their 
retail expenditures made in the District. Spin off sales tax impacts for employees working in 
project estimated at $500 per employee annually. Spin off for employees who reside in the 
District estimated by determining the proportion of existing jobs and newly created jobs to 
ascertain the proportion of employees who reside in the District and assuming 45 percent of their 
retail expenditures are in the Distri_ct (adjusted for work related expenditures made by project 
employees). 

• Spin-off sales esti,Inates for hotel guests based on International Association of Convention & 
Visitors Bureau data. 

• Hotel spin off sales tax estimates assumes 20 percent off site daily spending for 
retail/entertainment and 30 percent off site daily spending for restaurant. Assumes 55 percent of 
off site spending occurs in the District. -
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• Personal property values for commercial components estimated by BBP Associates. Estimated 75 
percent of these values provided would be assessable. This adjusted value was then taxed at the 
City's rate of $3.40 per $100 of assessed value. 

A-2 Detailed Analysis 

Attached Tables 1 through 29 contain the detailed evaluation of the economic and fiscal impact of the 
Florida Rock PUD. The tables detaij the methodology and key assumptions of the analysis. The following 
paragraphs briefly summarize and highlight the information contained in the attached tables. 

Table 1 contains a summary of the analysis displaying the economic and fiscal impact of the construction 
of the PUD. These represent a onetime impact that occurs from the development and construction of the 
project. Information is presented in constant dollars for calendar year 2005 ($2005) to represent the 
present day value of the economic impacts excluding any impact from future inflation. The economic 
Impacts in terms of jobs, payrolls, material purchases and consumer expenditures include both direct and 
indirect (multiplier) impacts within the region. The fiscal impacts include the direct, onetime impact to 
the District as a result of construction of the project. 

Table 2 of contains a summary of the annual economic and fiscal impacts which will take place when the 
entire project is build out. These represent the sustained, annual, direct and indirect economic impacts 
from the normalized operation of the project. These figures are in constant $2005 to adjust for any future 
inflation. the fiscal impacts to the District are the annual, sustainable revenues the District would receive 
once the project was complete<}. These amounts are also in current dollars to avoid including any 
inflationary impacts. 

Table 3 contains the key site assumptions included in the PUD application. information is provided on a 
gross square foot basis in order to ascertain the likely total construction cost including both hard and soft 
costs. These are based upon current prevailing costs in constant $2005. 

Estimated on-site retajl sales at build out is presented in Table 4. The data is based upon the .gross square 
footage, assuming 20 percent service retail and 80 percent restaurants. Factors for sales are based upon 
current Urban Land Institute data I comparable projects in area taking into consideration the relationship 
of gross to net square feet, the nature of the facilities, the waterfront location and a vacancy adjustment 

Tables 5 thro11gh 9 display the construction period impacts for each of the components of the project 
(office, residential, hotel, retail and parking). Based upon the con,struction value total ~ual earnings per 
full-time equivalent job (FfE} is estimated. Both the direct and indirect economic impact of the 
construction is calculated and factors are provided on construction expenditures, direct and indirect 
employment and total eami,ngs. Material purchases both inside and outside the region are calculated. 

Tables 10 through 14 contain estimates of the on-site employment and wages that will be generated on an 
annual basis once the project was completed. All amounts are in constant $2005 to avoid including any 
impact as a result of inflation. Employment is derived from accepted factors in terms of office employees 
per square foot, residential service employees as a function of the number of units, hotel staffing as a 
function of the nu.mber of hotel rooms, retail a:nd restaurant employment as a function of the sizing 
c®racteristics of the retail and restaurant facilities and parking employees based upon the nature of the 
parking operations. Annual wages are based upon Bureau of Labor Statistics information for the 
Washington area. 
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Table 15 estimates the average total household income for the residential portion of the project (for a 
condominium scenario and an apartment scefiatio). Based on an average ·sales price for each residential 
unit, unit fee and anticipated real property taxes, the average household income per unit is determined. 
Assumes a monthly mortgage payment 'based on 7 petcent interest rate, 20 percent down payment and 30-
year fixed term. Assumes monthly household payment (mortgage, residential unit fee, property taxes) is 
32 percent of gross household income. Average household income for apartment units based on annual 
housing expenditure of 32 percent of gross average household income. 

Tables 16 through 20 display the employment expenditure impacts from the various project components. 
This includes a determination of the consumption expenditures of on-site employees and the economic 
multiplier impacts of both direct and indirect employment both in terms of the number of employees and 
total earnings. These represent the annual, sustained economic, employment and payroll impacts in 
constant $2005 without i,Jlch~ding any increase as a result of inflation. The economic multipliers for both 
employment and earnings are based upon the RIMS ll model of the Bureau of Economic Analysis. 

Table 21 estimates the income tax receipts which would be received by the District as result of 
construction of the PUD. This includes an estimate ofthe nw:nber offWI-tii_ne equivalent jobs, the annual 
wages, the proportion of workers who live and pay taxes in the District and the current District income 
tax rates. All figures are in constant $2005 to avoid any including impact as a result of inflation. 

Table 22 contains estimates of the sustained annual income tax that will be realized to the District as a 
result of the construction and subsequent build out of the PUD. These estimates take into consideration 
on-site employment and permanent on-site residents, the estimated average earnings either per full-time 
equivalent employee or per household, the estimated proportion of employees who are residents of the 
District and pay taxes to the District and the current District income tax rates. These include only direct 
income tax benefits and are in constant $2005 to exclude @llY inflatio~ impacts. These represent long­
term, sustained, annual tax revenues which the District is likely to receive. 

Direct annual real property taxes which would be received by the District at project build out are 
presented in Table 23. this is based upon the estimated assessed value of the vario'Qs components of the 
project and the current District tax rate. Assessed values for office are based upon comparable office 
building sales in the District for Class A office space. Assessed values for residential, hotels, retail and 
parking 8fe based upon comparable projects in A WI area and an income approach to valuation. These tax 
revenues represent sustained, annual real property tax revenues which the District will likely receive 
excluding any inflationary or real increase in ~sessed value over time. 

Direct District sales taxes during both the construction period, as well as annual sales tax revenues from 
operations at build out are presented in Table 24. All figures are in constant $2005 to exclude any 
inflationary or real dollar increase in on-site sales. Sales tax revenue are based upon the current District 
tax for rates for the respective goods or service (sales, restaurant, parking, hotel room). The construction 
period sales tax revenues are based upon material purchases made within the District. The sustained 
annual District sales tax are based upon on-site retail sales and service sales for hotel rooms, retail, 
restaurant and parking. 

Indirect sales tax impacts during the construction time frame are presented in Table 25. This includes 
indirect sales tax revenues to the District as result of off-site the sales tax generated by purchases made by 
project occupants and employees in. off-site but within ·the District locations. This includes retail 
expenditures made by the constructjon workers both iJl tenns of the on-site work activity as well as retail 
expenditures of construction workers were also residents of the District and make a proportion of their 
retail expenditures within the District. Once again amounts are in constant $2005 to avoid any inflationary 
impacts and are based upon current District tax rates. 
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Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation Florida Rock Properties PUD -100 Potomac Avenue, SE 

Table 26 contains estimates of the indirect sales tax impacts annually generated from the sustained 
operation of the PUD overtime at build out. These amounts are all in constant $2005 to exclude any 
inflationary or real impacts of increases in retail sales ovei:time. This includes direct and indirect retail 
sales made within the District by persons residing in the project, work-related purchases made by persons 
working on-site and the sales impacts of on-site employees who are also residents of the District and 
make a proportion of their retail expenditures within the District. All figures have been adjusted to avoid 
arty double counting of individuals as both on-site employees a:nd residents ofthe District. 

Table 27 contains estimates of sales tax impacts derived from hotel guests. This is based upon the n~ber 
of a hotel rooms, the likely hotel occupancy and the likely expenditures of hotel guests including the 
proportion of expenditures made within the District. Again figures are annual sustained, sales tax 
revenues, in constant $2005 adjusted to avoid any inUationary impacts. 

Estimated corporate franchise tax amounts are presented in Table 28. Estimated taxable income of the 
District is estimate<:l at 1 percent of estimated gross revenue. The applicable corporate income tax rate 
within the District has been applied. These tax revenues are also sustained, annual revenues, generated at 
build out, presented in constant $2005 to avoid any infl~tionary impacts. 

Table 29 presents estimated personal propcmy tax generated at build out. These take into COD$ideration the 
estimated ratio of personnel property tax assessments to real property tax assessments and assumes the 
current District tax rate for personal property. the sustained annual tax revenues are presented in constant 
$2005. 
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Table 1 
Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD - Florida Rock Properties 
Construction Period (2005 Dollars) 

Economic Impacts (1/) 

DIRECT 
Jobs (FTE) 
Payroll 
Material Purchases (regional) 
Consumption Expenditures 

INDIRECT 
Jobs (FTE) 
Payroll 

Annua l Fiscal Impacts to District 
Income Tax 
Direct Sales Tax 
Indirect Sales Tax 
Building Permit Fees 
TOTAL 

841 
$36,943,254 
$63,402,811 
$31,586,482 

730 
$28,297,628 

$1 ,695,534 
$364,566 
$403,300 
$357,873 

$2,821,273 

1/ Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live 
or as to where employees make consumer expenditures 

21 Building permit fees estimated for a total of 1.1 million square feet of developme 
based on schedule of fees from District of Columbia government 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
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Table 2 
Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 
Annual Operations at Build Out (2005 Dollars) (11) 

Economic Impacts (21) Scenario A Scenario B 
(Condominium) (Apartment) 

DIRECT 
Jobs (FTE) 3,342 3,342 
Households 160 160 
Payroll $240,691 ,499 $240,691,499 
Household Earnings $26,114,381 $18,522,000 
Consumption Expenditures $227,995,229 $221,507,266 

INDIRECT (31) 
Jobs (FTE) 3,325 3,244 
Payroll $180,520,162 $178,609,160 

Annual Fiscal Impacts to District Scenario A Scenario B 
(Condominium) (Apartment) 

Income Tax $7,624,162 $7,545,159 

Real Property Tax $7,847,619 $7,771,359 
Direct Sales Tax (on-site) $4,157,466 $4,157,466 
Indirect Sales Tax (off-site in District) $3,902,129 $3,698,732 

Corporate Franchise Tax $732,851 $738,763 

Personal Property Tax $946,749 $1,071,187 

Total $25,210,975 $24,982,666 

Source Notes 
11 Figures based on at build out and provided in current 2005 dollars 
21 Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live 

or as to where employees make consumer expenditures 
311ndirect jobs impact includes spin-off jobs created as a result of new households in Dis1 

office, apartment staffing, retail and parking spin off jobs; Does not specify location of tl 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
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Table 3 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties 

Site Assumptions 

Gross SF 
602,896 
193,770 160 $235 $200 
248,300 235 $265 $225 
39,498 $200 $165 

1,087 $1 

Build Out 
No. Units/Rooms/ 

Gross SF Parking Spaces 
Office 602,896 
Residential 193,770 160 
Hotel 248,300 235 
Retail 39,498 
Parking 1,087 
TOTAL 1,084,464 

Source Notes 
1/ Total cost per square foot/parking space (including hard and soft construction costs) provided by BBP Associates; 

Values based on comparable projects In area. 
21 Soft costs include A&E, contingency, finance, legal, insurance, taxes, etc. 
3/ Retail construction costs does not include tenant improvement costs 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

$35 
$40 
$35 

$45,535,950 
$65,799,500 
$7,899,600 

$0 
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Table 4 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 

Estimated Retail Sales 
2005 Dollars 

Retail Restaurant 
Total Leasable Units (1 /) 7 ,900 31 ,598 
Net Leasable Units 7 ,900 31 ,598 
Less vacancy of 5% 7,505 30,018 
Revenue Per Unit (Sales per SF) (2/) $500 $600 
Gross Income $3,752,310 $18,011,088 

Source Notes 
1/ Assumes 80 percent of space is restaurants and 20 percent is specialty retail 
2/ Retail sales per square foot estimates based on comparable sales estimates for 

comparable projects in area, includes premium for waterfront location 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
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TableS 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic lm,_ct 

_ 100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD • Florida Rock Properties: Office 

Economic, Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Construction Period 
21105 Dollars 

ProJect Cost (Constructron) (1/) S90 434,400 

1 Esttmated Eart111195 l111pacts 

Average Total Annual 
TYJ!!! of Labor 

ConstrucUon 
Value 

Labor Hours 
per $1,000 (2/) 

Total 
Hours 

Total FTE 
Jobs Earnings/Hr. (31) Eem!ngs:FTE Jobs 

Construction 

2 Total Economtc Impact 

Output($) 
$90,434,400 

3 Expendrture Impacts 

Total 
Earnings 
$16,077,564 

$90,434,400 

Output 
Multiplier (40 

1.6929 

4 Total Construction Perrod Employment Impacts 

Output TYJ)!! 
ConstrucUon Labor 

5 Total Earnrngs Impacts 

Output TYJ)!! 
Construction Labor 

6 Materral Purchases 

TYpe of Purchase 
Regionally Purchased 
Purchased Out of Region 
Total Material Purchases 
Percentage Total Purchases 

Source NoJas 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
366 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$16,077,564 

Per$1,000 
Const. Cost 

$305 
$105 

8.1 

Indirect end 
lndu«<&d 

Economic Impact 
$62,661,996 

DisWSIIble 
Earnings (5I) 
$14,469,807 

Employment 
Multiplier (70 . 

f.8728 

Eemlnes 
Multiplier (9/) 

1.7718 

ExpenditUre 
$27,582,492 
$9,495,612 
$37,078,104 

7.4% 

732,519 

Total 
Econ!)mlc 

Impact 
$153,096,396 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
319 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$12,408,664 

366 

Consumption 
Expenditures (61) 

$13,746,317 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (81) 

685 

total 
Eamines 

lmpact(10D 
$28;486;227 . 

1/ Velue_s based e~n h_ard construction costs only. Excludes soft construction costs such as land value, 
A&E, contingency, financing, legal, insurance, taxes, etc. 

211993 Ratios-Urban Land Institute 
3/ May 2004 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropol)ten Area OCCUpational Wage Estimates for Construction Sector 

for District of Columbia; Inflated 3 percent to 2005 dollars 
4/1997 Capital Metro Output 1\o!ultipllerforCOnstrucUon Sector (office, Industrial and commercial buildings), 

RIMS II Modal, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
5/ Disposable Income was 89.2% of Personal Income as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 

$21.12 $16,077,564 . 

61 Consumption ExpendHures was 95.8% of Disposable Income as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
7/1997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model 
81 Ditect, Indirect and Induced Employment 
9/1997 Capital Metro Earnings Multiplier for ConstrucUon Sector, RIMS II Model 
1 0/ Direct, Indirect, and lndu«<&d Earnings 

Sources: B&s//e Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Urban Land Institute 
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TableS 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avanue, SE PUD • Florida Rock Properties: Resldantlal 

Economic, Emplo"yment and Expenditure Impacts: Construction Period 
2005 Dollars 

Project Cost (Constructron) (1/) $38 754 000 

1 Estrrnated E:~r r11ngs Impacts 

Ayarage Total Annual 
TYJ?e of Labor 

Construction 
Value 

Lab;orHours 
per $1,000 !21) 

Total 
Hours 

TotaiFTE 
Jobs Eamlnss/Hr. (3/} Eai'nlnga:FTE Jobs 

ConstrUction-

2 Total Economrc Impact 

Output($) 
$38,754,000 

3 Expendrture Impacts 

Total 
Earnings 
$6,896,660 

$38,754,000 

Output 
Multiplier (41) 

1.6558 

4 Tot~ll Constructron Penod Employment Impacts 

OutputTvpe 
ConstructiOn Labor 

5 Total Earlllllgs Impacts 

OutputTvpe 
Construction Labor 

6 Mater ral Purchases 

Type of Purchase 
Regionally Purchased 
Purchased Out of Region 
Total Material Purehases 
Percentage Total Purchases 

Source NoSes 

Total FTE 
Jobs __ 

157 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$6,896,660 

Per$1,000 
Const. Cost 

$305 
$105 

8.1 

Indirect and 
Induced 

Economic Impact 
$25,414,873 

Disposable 
Eaminas (51) 
$6,206,994 

Employment 
_Mul!lp!ler (71} 

1.8448 

Eamlngs 
Multlpller (91) 

1.7406 

Expenditure 
$11,819,970 
$4,06g,170 
$15,889,140 

74% 

313,907 

Total · 
Economic 

Impact 
$64,168;873 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
133 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$5,107,686 

157 

Consumptio):l 
Expenditures (61) 

$5,896,644 

Total 
Employment 
lmpact(81) 

290 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact ( 1 01) 
$12,004,326 

1/ Values based on hard construction costs only. Excludes soft construction costs such es land value, 
A&E. contingency, financing, legal, insurance,~. etc. 

211993 Ratios-Urban Land Institute 
31 May 2004 Bureau of Labor Stall$!:& Metropolitan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for ConstructiOn Sector 

for District of Columbia; Inflated 3 percent to 2005 do_llars 
4/1997 Cspitat Metro Output MuHipller for Construction Sector (offiCe, lndustrlet and commercial buildings), 

RIMS II Model, B_ure:au of Economic Analysis 
5/ Disposable Income was 89.2% of PersonallncOrile as of August 2004 (revised), Bl.(reau of EC!)I)Oml_l: ~Is 

$21.12 $6,896,660 

61 Consumption Expenditures wa_s 9~.8% of Disposable Income as of August 2004 (revised). Bureau of Economic Analysis 
7/1997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Mllllpn Income for ~ctlon Sector, RIMS II Model 
81 Direct, Indirect and lndl!ced EmplOyment 
9/1997 CapHal Metro Earnings Multiplier for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model 
10/ Dlract, Indirect, and Induced ~ings 

Sources: ~site Baumann Prost & Associates, ButeBu of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Urban Land Institute 

ZONING COMMISSION
District of Columbia

Case No. 04-14
21C



Table7 
Preliminary Evalua~n of Econo_mlc !Jnpact 

1_00 Potomac Avenile, SE PUD ·Florida Rock PropertieS: Hotel 

Economic, Employment and Expenditure lmpacta: Coristrui:tloil Period 
2005 Dollars 

ProJect Cost (Constructron) (1/) $55,867,500 

1. Estimated Earntngs Impacts 

Average 
Type of Labor 

CoilstruCtlon 
Value 

Labor Hou!S 
per $1,000. (21)_ 

Total 
_Hours 

Total FTE 
_Jobs _ _ Earnings/Hr. (31) 

Construction 

2 Total Econom1c Impact 

Output($) 
$55,867,500 

3 Expenditure Impacts 

Total 
Earnings 
$9,927,676 

$55,867,500 

Output 
MuHipller (41) 

1.6929 

4 1 otdl Construction Penod Ernploy111Ent Impacts 

Output Type 
Construction Labor 

5 Total Earn1ngs lrnpacts 

Output Type 
ConstructiOn LabOr 

G Matenal Purchases 

Type of Purchase 
Regionally Purchased 
Purr:hased Out of Region 
Total Malarial Purchases 
Percentage Totai.Purchases 

Source Notes 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
226 

To!SI 
Annual Earnings 

$9,927,6?6 

Per$1.000 
Cons!. eosi 

$305 
$105 

8.1 

lndiract and 
Induced 

Economic lmj?act 
$38,710,591 

Disposable 
Earnings (5/) 
$8,934,908 

Employment 
MuHip!ler (70 

1.8728 

Eaming11 
Mu!tlplier (91) 

1.7718 

Expenditure 
$17,039,588 
$5,866,088 

$22,905,675 
74% 

. 452,527 

Total 
Economic 

Impact 
$94,578,091 

lndiract 
Employment 

Impact 
197 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$7,662,180 

226 

Consumption 
Expenditures.(6D_ 

$8,488;163 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (8/) 

423 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (101) 
$17,589,856 

1/ Values based on hard constructlof1 co$ only. Excludes soft construction costs such as land value, 
A&E, contingency, flnilnclng,legal, insursnce, taxes, etc. 

2J 1993 Ratios-Urban Land Institute 
31 May 2004 Bureau of Labor Statistics MetropolHan Area Occupational Wege Estim~es for Construciion Sector 

for District of Columbia; inflated 3 percent to 2005 dollars 
411997 CapHal Metro Output Multlpiie_r for Construction Sector (office, Industrial and commercial buildings), 

RIMS II Model, Bureau of Eoonomtc Analysis 
5I Disposable Income was 89.2% of Personal Income as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic AnalYsis 

$21.12 

61 Consumption EXpenditures was 95.8% of Disposal!ie Income as of August 2004 {revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
711997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 M!IHon Income for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model 
61 Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
9/1997 C&pHal Metro Earnings Multiplier for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model 
101 Diract,lndlract, and Induced Earnings 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & As~tes, SU1f18U of Econ_omlc Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Urban Land Institute 

Total Annual 
Earnlngs:FTE.Jobs 

$9,927,676 
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TableS 
PreDmlnary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties: Retail 

Economlc1 Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Construction Period 
2005Dollara 

ProJect Cost (Constnrct•on) (1/) $6 517.170 

1 Est11nated Earn1ngs Impacts 

Average Total Annual 
Txpe of Labor 

Construction 
Value 

Labor Hours 
per $1 ,000 (21) 

Total 
Hours 

Total FTE 
Jobs Eamings/Hr. (3/) Eamlnas:FTE.Jobs 

Construction 

2 Total Econom1c Impact 

Output($) 
$6,517,170 

3 Expend1ture Impacts 

Total 
Earnings 
$1,142,122 

$6,517,170 

Output 
Multiplier ( 41) 

1.6~29 

4 Total Construction ?enod Employment Impacts 

OutputTxpe 
Construction Labor 

5 Total Earnrngs Impacts 

Output TYJ)!! _ 
COnstrUctiOn labor 

6 Matcnal Purchases 

Txpe of Purchase 
Regionally Purcha~ 
Purchased Out of Region 
Total Material Pun:hases 
Percentage Total Purchases 

spurga Netas 

rotat FTE 
Jobs 
26 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$1,142,122 

Per$1,000 
Consl Cost 

$305 
$105 

8.1 

lndiract and 
lr)d!Jced 

Economic lmpact 
$4,(\15,747 

Disposable 
Eaminas {5I) 
$1,027,910 

Employment 
Multiplier (71) 

1.8728 

Eamings 
Multiplier (91) 

1.7718 

Expenditure 
$1,987,737 
$664,3()3 

$2,672,040 
74% 

52,789 

Total 
l;:conomlc 

lmP!I9l 
$11,032,917 

lndlract 
Employment 

Impact 
23 

Indirect 
!=amlngs 
Impact 

$881,490 

26 

Consumption 
Expenditures (61) 

$976,514 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (8/) 

49 

Total 
Earnings 

lmpact(101) 
$2,023,612 

1/ Values based on hard construction cests only. Excludes soft CC)n_structi~n costs suches land velue, 
A&E, contingency, financing, legal, Insurance, taxes, etc. 

211993 Ratios-Urban Land Institute 
31 May 2004 Bureau of Labor·Statlstic:S Metropolita" Area Occupational Wage Estimates for Construction Sector 

for District of Columbia; Inflated 3 percent to 2005 dollars 
4/1997 Capital Metro Output Multiplier for Construction Sector (offic;e, Industrial and commercial buildings), 

RIMS II Model, Bureau of Economic Analysis 
5I Disposable Income was 89;2% of Personal Income as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 

$21.12 $1,142,122 

61 Consumption Expenditures was 95.8% of Disposable Income 8!1 of AJ,Jgust 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
7/1997 Cspital ~ Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 MilliOn Income for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model 
81 Direct, Indirect and Induced Employinent 
9/1997 capital Me~ !;:amings Multiplier for Construction Sector, RIMS D Model 
10/ Direct, lru1irect. and lriduced Eamings 

Soun;es: Basile Baumann Prost & As80Ciates, Bureau of Economic Anl)/ysls, Burea!J of Labor Statistics, Urban Land Institute 
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Table9 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD • Florida Rock Properties: Parking . 

Econon:tlc, ~ploym~nt and Expenditure Impacts: Constru~on Pl!rlod 
2005Dollars 

ProJect Cost (Construction) (11) $16 305,000 

1 Estnnated Earnings Impacts 

Average Total Annual 
Tvpe of labor 

Construction 
Value 

Labor Houts 
per $1,000 (21) 

Total 
Hours 

Tof!ll FTE 
Jobs Eamlngs/Hr. (30 Eamlngs:FTE Jobs 

COnstruction 

2 Total Econornrc Impact 

3 Expendrture lmpdcts 

Total 
Eamings 
$2,899,233 

$16,305,000 

Output 

4 Total Constructron Pcnod Employment Impacts 

Output .Type 
COnStn.tctlon Labor 

5 Total Earr11ngs Impacts 

Output Type 
Construction Labor 

6 M<:~tenal Purcl1ases 

Regionally Purehasad 
Purchased Out of Region 
Total Material Purchases 
Percentage Total Purchasas 

Source Notes 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
68 

Total 
Annual Eamings 

$2,899,233 

Per$1,000 
Const..Cost 

.$305 
$105 

8.1 

Indirect and 
Induced 

Disposable 
Eamings (5/) 
$2,609,310 

Employment 
Multiplier (70 

1.8728 

Eamings 
Multiplier (90 

1.7718 

Expenditure 
$4,973,025 
$1,712,025 
$6,685,050 

74% 

132,071 

Total 
Economic 

Indirect 
Employmeo~ 

Impact 
58 

lndJrect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$2,237,628 

66 

Consumption 
Expenditures (61) 

$2,478,844 

Total 
Employment 
lmpact(8/) 

124 

Total 
Eamlngs 

Impact (100 
$5,136;861 . 

11 Values basad on hard construction costs only. Excludes soft construction ciosts such as land value, 
A&E, conti.ngency, financing, legal, insurance, taxes, etc. 

21 1993 Ratios-Urban Land lnstltilte 
3/ May 2004 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropolltan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for Construction SectOr 

for District of Columbia; Inflated '3 percent to 2905 dollars 
4/1997 Capital Metro Output Multiplier for Construction Sector (office, industrial and commercial buildings), 

RIMS II Model, Bureau of Economic A!lalysis 
51 Disposable Income W&s 89.2% of Personal Income as of August 2004 (revlsad), Bureau of Economic Analysis 

$21.12 $2,899,233 

61 Consumption Expenditures was 95.8% of Dlsposable Income as of August 2004 (revised),. Bureau of EcoiiOmic Analysis 
7/1997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Es~imates Per $1 Mlllion Income for Construction Sector, RIMS II Model · 
81 Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
9/1997 Capital Metro Eamings Multiplier for Construction Sector, RIMS it Modal 
10/ Direct, Indirect, and Induced Eamlngs 

Solli'IJ&s: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Urban Land Institute 
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Table 10 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties: Office 

• 
Job No. of 

Classification (3} FTE 
Managers 300 
Professionals 2,110 
Support Staff 600 
Subtotal 3,010 
Total Weighted Average Wage Per Hour 

Source Notes 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet 
2005 Dollars 

Total Average Hourly 
Annual Hours Hours Wage 

2,080 624,000 $46.84 
2,080 4 ,388,800 $40.23 
2,080 1,248,000 $21.07 

6,260,800 

1/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", wortling 2,080 hours annually 
21 Employee staffing per square foot based on industry standards and comparable projects in area 
31 Employee staffing estimated at 10% managers, 70% professionals and 20% administrative support 
4/ May 2004 Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for Washington, DC; 

Average Annual 
Wage (4/} 
$97,436 
$83,682 
$43,834 

Wage estimates for Management Occupations (managers}, Business and Financial Operations, Architecture and Engineering 
Occupations, Legal Occupations, and Computer and Math Science Occupations (Professionals}; and Office and Administrative 
Support (Support Staff); figures inflated 3% to 2005 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

Total Annual 
WaQes 

$29,230,906 
$176,569,324 
$26,300,102 
$232 100,332 

$37.07 
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Table 11 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD · Florida Rock Properties: Residential 

= l§filjBIW 
;;;;ntial Staffing 

Apartments 

Job 
Classification (3/) 

Grounds Maintenance 
Security 
Facility Maintenance & Repair 
Building Manager 
Subtotal 
Total Weighted Average Wage Pe r Hour 

Source Notes 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet 
2005 Dollars 

1 16o 11 

No. of Total Average Hourly 
FTE Annual Hours Hours Wage 

3 2,080 6,240 $13.78 
3 2,080 6,240 $13.51 
4 2,080 8,320 $18.21 
1 2,080 2,080 $24.14 

11 22,880 

1/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent•, working 2,080 hours annually 
21 Estimated number of FTEs estimated at 0.07 employees per residential unit; based on comparable projects in area 

Average Annual 
Wage (4/) 
$28,665 
$28,108 
$37,878 
$50,218 

3/ Employee staffing estimated at 25% ground maintenance, 25% security, 40% facility maintenance and 10% building manager 
41 May 2004 Bureau of Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for District of Columbia; inflated 3% to 2005 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

Total Annual 
Wages 
$85,996 
$84,325 
$151,511 
$50.218 
$372,049 

$16.26 
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Source Notes 

Table 12 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties: Hotel 

~MI;(.t.i .. p 
235 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet 
2005 Dollars 

1/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent•, woliling 2,080 hours annually 
21 Estimated number of FTEs estimated at 0.3 employees per hotel room; based on comparable projects in area 
31 Employee staffing estimated at 10% managers, 60% general hotel staff and and 30% administration staff 
4/ May 2004 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropolitan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for District of Columbia; 

fJgures inflated 3% annually to 2005 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
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Table 13 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties: Retail 

:Ill 

Misc. Retail I I 
Restaurant I I 

Source Notes 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet 
2005 Dollars 

Ill 

2 I 7,900 I 16 
7 I 31 ,598 I 221 

1/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent•, working 2,080 hours annually 
21 Employee staffing per square foot based on industry standards and comparable projects in area 
3/ Employee staffing estimated at 20% managers and 80% general sales (Misc. Retail) 

Restaurant employee staffing estimated at 40% waiters, 20% bussers, 5% managers, 5% chefs, 20% cooks & 10% hostesses 
4/ May 2004 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropolitan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for District of Columbia; 

figures inflated 3% annually to 2005 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
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SOURCE NOTES 

Table 14 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties: Parking 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet 
2005 Dollars 

1/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent", working 2080 hours annually 
2/lncludes weekday attendant (Monday-Friday, 6 am to 8 pm); night attendant (Monday-Friday, 8 pm to 6 am); and weekend I 

holiday attendant 
4/ May 2004 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropolitan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for District of Columbia; 

figures inflated 3% annually to 2005 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properlies, Inc. 
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Type 

No of Umts/HH 

Table15 
PreUm;ln,etry Evaluation of EconomJc Impact 

100 PQto~ac; ~v~nue, SE pup, 

Residential Household Income Estimates 
2005 Dollars 

Scenario A 
(Condominium) 

160 - -· --. ----- -----

Average Unit Size'(SF) 1,029' ---

Average Sale_s_Pri®LRental Rate Pet SF (1/) $600 
Base Sales Price --- ---

$617,400 ·--

Par!dng SaJes Price per Unit (21) $20,000 
Est: Total Sales Price 

~ - - - -- --- --- -- $637AOQ_ 
Down Payment (20%) $""127,480 

- ------

Mortgage Princjpal $509,~20 
Monthly Mortgage I Renf (31) 

-- "" 

--- $.3.461_ - -. ·-- ---- --
Condominium Fee per month (4/) · $412 
Esl_PrQPerty tax_es (ann_ua!)_ (f>/) __ $5,7f>4 
Total Household Annual Experiditure 

--- -- --~$52;229 . -----

Est. Household lncom_e (6/) $163,215 
Total Household lncQ.me. -- --- --- -- $26,114,381 

Source Notes 

Scenario B (Apartment) 

160 -- --

1 ,0'2'9 
$3.00 

--- ------- -----

-- ,_ 

$3,08'7 
----

-- $37,044 
$"115,763, 

$18,522,000 

1/ Estimated average sale.s price. and rental rates based on comparable projects in area, 
20% premium for waterfront location 

21 Estimated one parking space per unit 
31 Monthly mortgage-payment estimated based upon a 7 percent interest rate, 20 p~rcent down payment, 

30yearterm 
41 Condominium fees estimated at $0.40 PSF 
51 Esl property taxes based on sales price per UJiit les$ homestead deduction ($38,000) x $0.96/ $100 value 
6/ Assumes household payment (mortgage, condo fee, property taxes) are 32% of annual household income 

Source:, Basile Bauman Prost Associates, Florida Rock Properties, /he. 
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Table 16 
Preilmlnary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties: Office 

Employment and Expend~lture Impacts: Annual Ope,.tlons (~ Bt!lld OIJt) 
2005Doll~ 

1. Estimated Annual Earnings Impacts- Permanent Employment 

Factor 
Qflice 

2. Expenditure Impacts 

OutputType _ 
Office 

Total FTE 
3,010 

Total Annual 
_ Earnings 

$232,100,332-

3. Total Employment Impacts 

Output TYJ?e 

4 Total Earnings Impacts 

Output Tvpe 
Office 

SOUrce Notes 

total FTE 
Jobs 

3,010 

.Total 
Anriual Earnings _ 
$232,100,332 

1/ Weighted average earnln·gs per hour for an'employees 

Average Eamlngs 
per FTE per Hr (10 

$37.07 

DispOsable 
· Eamlngs (21) 
$207,033,496 

Employment 
Multiplier (4/) 

1.968 

Earnings 
__ Multiplier~C6/) _ 

1:728 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
2,914 

Indirect · 
Earnings 
ImpaCt 

$168,969;042 

Total Annual 
Eamlngs 

$232,100,332 

· COnsliiili)tiOh 
EXpenditures· (3/) 
. $198,338,089 

Total 
Employment · 
lmpact(50 

5,924 

Total 
Earnings 

lmpact(7D 
$401.069,373 

21 Disposable lnco'"' was 89.2% of Personal income as of Augus_t 2004 (reVIsed), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
31 Consumption Expenditures wa_s 95.8% of Disf)9sable Income as of AIJ9~ 20o4 (reVIsed), BureaLI of Economic Analysis 
4/1997 Capital Metro E!flp:IOym&nt Multiplier Estimates Per $1 MIIU911Income for SerVIces Sector (office employees), RIMS II Mt 
51 Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/1997 CQpital Metro ~amings MujtipUerfor SerVIces Sector (office employees), RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, lndjrect, and Induced Earnings 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost'& Associates, Bureau of EConomic Analy.sls, Bure,au o; Labor Statistics 
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Table 17 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic lrilpact 

_100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties: Residential 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operations (At BuDd Out) 
2005 Dollars 

1 Estimated Annual Earnmgs Impacts- Permanent Employment/Households 

Factor 
Residential Staffing 
Households (Scenario A- Condos) 
Households (Scenario B - Apt) 

2 Expenditure Impacts 

Output Type 
Residential Staffing 
Households (Scenario A- Condos) 
Households (Scenario B - Apt) 

3 Total Employment/Household Impacts 

Output Type 
Residential Staffing 
Households (Scenario A - Col)doS) 
Households (Scenario B -Apt) 

4. Total Earn1ngs Impacts 

Output Type 
ResiOimtlai Staffing 
Households (Scenario A • Condos) 
Households (Scenario B -Apt) 

Source Notes 

Total FTEIHH 
11 

160 
160 

Total Annual 
Eami_r:~gs/ 

HH lnc:Ome 
$372,049 

$26,114,381 
$18,522,000 

Total Annilal 
Earnings/ 
HH Income 

. $372,049 

$26,114,381 
$18,522,000 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$372,049 
$26,114,381 
$18,522,000 

1/ Weighted average tor all employees and households 

Total FTE 
Jobs/HH 

11 
160 
160 

Average 
Earnings/Hr. I 

_ HHincome (1/). 
$16.26 

$163.~15 

$115,763 

Disposable 
Earnings/ 

HH Income (2/) 
$331,868 

$23,294,028 
$16,521,624 

Employment 
Multiplier (4/) 

1.1868 
10.6 

10.6 

Earnings 
Multiplier (60 

1.3983 
. 0.2517 

0.2517 

lr'idii"ect 
Employment 

Impact 
2.1 

2n 
196 

lndi_rect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$148,187 
$6;!)72,9~0 
$4,661,987 

21 DispOsable Income was 89.2% of Personal Income as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
3/ Consumption Expenditures was ~5.8% of Olsposa_ble Income as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
4/1997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Services Sector 

(servlce.s to dwellings and other buildings, households), RIMS II Model 
5/ Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/1997 Capital Metro Earnings Multiplier for Services Sector (services to dwellings and other buildings, households), 

RIMS II Model 
it Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Stet/sties 

Total Annual 
Earnings/ 
HH lncornil . 
$372,<>49 

$26,114,381 
$18,522,000 

Consumption 
Expenditures (31) 

$317,929 
$22,315,679 
$15,827,716 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (51) 

13.1 

277 
196 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact® 
$520,236 

$6,572,990 
$4,661,987 
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Table 18 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic l_mpact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties: Hotel 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2005 Dollars 

1. Estimated Annual Earnings Impacts - Permanent Employment 

Factor 
Hotel 

2. Expenditure Impacts 

Total FTE. 
70 

Average Earnings 
per FTE per Hr ('/) 

$17.89 

Total Annua_l 
Earnings 

$2,604,801 

Consumption 
Output Type · 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

-- orspas:Sble · 
Earnings (21) _ _ _ ~ndltures (3/) 

Hotel ' $2,604,801 

3. Total Employment Impacts 

Output_Typ! 
Hofel -

4. Total Earnings Impacts 

Output Type 
Hotel 

Source Notes 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
70 

Total 
_AnnuaJ Earnings 
---- $2,604;801 

1/ Weighted average for an employees 

$2,323,483 

Employment 
Multiplier (4/) 

1.5685 

Earnings 
Multiplier <SO 

'1.6282 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact_ 
40 

Indirect 
Earning'" 
·Impact. _ 

$1,636,336 

21 Disposa~le Income was 89.2% of Personal Income as of August-2004 (reVised), Bureau of Economic Ar)alysis 

Total 
Employment 
_ lmpact(51) _ 

110 

Total 
Earnings 

_ Impact_(!!) 
$4;241,138 

3/ Consumption Expenditures was 95.8% of Disposable Income as of Augu~t- 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
4/1997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Service Employees, RIMS II Model 
51 Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/1997 Capital Metro Earnings Multiplier for Services Sector (Hotels), RiMS II Model 
'1! Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Table 19 
Preliminary Evalu.atlon of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties: Retail 

Employment and ExpenditUre Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2005 Dollars 

1. Estimated Annual Earnmgs Impacts -Permanent Employmenl 

Factor 
Retail 

2 Expenditure Impacts 

Output Type 
ReU,il 

3 Total Employment Impacts 

Outputtm 
Retail 

4. Total Earnmgs Impacts 

Output Type 
Retail 

Source Notes 

Total FTE 
237 

Total Annuat 
Earnings. 

$5,307,706 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
237 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$5,307,706 

1/ Weighted average for all employees 

Average 
Earnings/Hr. (1/) 

$10.77 

Disposable 
Earnings (2/) 
$4,734,474 

Employment 
Multiplier (41) 

1.3676 

Earilirigs 
Multiplier (6/) 

1.5643 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
87 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$2,995,138 

21 DiSposable Income was 89.2% of Personal Income as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

$5,307;706 

Consumption 
Expenditures (30 

$4,535,626 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (50 

324 

Total 
Earnings 

lmpact.(70 
$8,302,644 

31 Consumption Expenditures was 95.8% of Disposable lncpme as of August ~04 (revised), E;lureau of Economic Analysis 
4/1997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Services Sector, RIMS II Model 
51 Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/1997 Capita.! Metro Earnings Multiplier for Retail Trade Sector, RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 

Sourt;es: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bulllau of Economic Analysis, Bumau of Labor Statistics 
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Table20 
PreUminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties: Parking 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2005 Dollars 

1. Estimated Annual Earnings Impacts- Permanent Employment 

Factor 
Parking 

2. Expenditure Impacts 

Output Type 
Parking 

Total FTE 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

$306,610 

3. Total Employment Impacts 

Output Type __ 
Parking 

4. Total Earnings Impacts 

QutputTyP! .. 
Parking 

Source Notes 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
14 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$306,610 

1/ Weighted average for all employees 

Average 
Earnings/Hr. (10 

$10.53 

'Disposable 
_ Earnings (2/) 

$273,496 . 

Employment 
Multiplier (41} 

1.3614 

Earnings 
Multiplier (6/) 

1.6473 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
5.1 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$198,469 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

$306,610 

Consumption 
S?Peoditures (3/) 

$262,010 

Total 
Employment 
lmpact(50 

19 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (7/) 
$505,079 

21 Disposable Income was 89.2% of Pe.rsonallncome as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
3/ Consumption Expenditures was 95.8% of Disposable Income as of August 2004 (revised), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
4/1997 Capital Metro Employmen~ Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Services Sector, RIMS II Model 
5/ Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/1997 Capital Metro Earnings Multiplier for Services Sector (Automobile Parking), RIMS II Model 
7/ Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 

Sourt;es: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Table 21 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties 

BASELINE 
Estimated 
Number of 

Income Tax Receipts ·Construction Period 
2005 Dollars 

Est1mated Assumed 
Annual Standard 

Average Wages Per Deduct1ons 
Est1mated 
lnd1v1dual 

Penod/Worker Category FTE Jobs Wage/Hour (1 /) FTE Job (2/) Per Fi ler (3/) Taxable Income (4/) 
Construction Wor1<ers - Office 366 $21.12 $43,928 
Construction Wor1<ers - Residential 157 $21.12 $43,928 
Construction Wor1<ers - Hotel 226 $21.12 $43,928 
Construction Wor1<ers - Retail 26 $21.12 $43,928 
Construction Wor1<ers - Parking 66 $21.12 $43,928 
A&E. legal, mar1<eting and promotion 
Total 

Source Notes 
1/ See tables on preliminary economic impact of construction 
21 Annual wages for a full-time job are estimated by multiplying average wage by 2080 hours 
3/ Assumes one Standard Deduction of $2,000, One Personal Exemption of $1,370 
4/ Taxable income taken as Estimated Annual Wages - Assumed Standard Deductions 

$3,370 
$3,370 
$3,370 
$3,370 
$3,370 

5/lncome taxes for these taxable income ranges are estimated at 9.5% of taxable income > $20,000 
6/ Assumes 35% construction workers live in the District of Columbia; based on industry standards within District 

$40,558 
$40,558 
$40,558 
$40,558 
$40,558 

Total Percent 
Taxable Distnct 
Income Residents 

$14,844,144 35% 
$6,367,570 35% 
$9,166,056 35% 
$1,054,502 35% 
$2,676,813 35% 

$16,884,413 35% 
$50,993,497 

71 Labor income estimated at1/3 of soft costs for A&E, legal, marketing and promotion, etc. Assumes 35 percent of this income is from District residents 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

BASELINE 
Realized 

Taxes 
DISTRICT (5/) (6/) 

$493,568 
$211,722 
$304,771 
$35,062 
$89,004 

$561,407 
$1 695 534 
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BASELINE 
Est• mated 
Number of 

Employee Category FTE Jobs , HH 

SCENARIO A · CONDOS 
OffiOO 3,010 
Residential (staffing) 11 
Residential (households) 160 
Hotel 70 
Retail 237 
Par1dng 14 
Total 

SCENARIO 8 · APARTMENTS 
Office 3,010 
Residential (staffing) 11 
Residential (households) 160 
Hotel 70 
Retail 237 
Parking 14 
Total 

Source Notes 

Table 22 
Prellmlnal)' Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD · Florida Rock Properties 

Income Tax Receipts· Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2005 Dollars 

Estomated Assumed 

Average Annual Earnengs Standard Estomated 
Earntngs Hour Per FTE ' Ocductoons IndiVIdual HH 

(1) lncom£' Per HH Per F•lcr • HH 12 I Taxable Income (3 11 

$37,07 $77,110 $21 ,282 $55,827 
$16.26 $33,823 $3,370 $30,453 

$163.215 $45,047 $118,168 
$17.89 $37,21 1 $3,370 $33,841 
$10.77 $22,397 $3,370 $19,027 
$10.53 $21,901 $3,370 $18,531 

$37.07 $77,110 $21,282 $55,827 
$16.26 $33,823 $3,370 $30.453 

$115,763 $3.370 $112,393 
$17.89 $37,211 $3,370 $33,841 
$10.77 $22.397 $3,370 $19,027 
$10.53 $21 ,901 $3,370 $18,531 

11 See tables on preliminary economic: impact of operations (at build out) 
21 Office employees: assumes deduction of 27.6% of gross income 

Est •matcd 
Total Taxable 

Income 

$168,040,640 
$334,979 

$18.906.812 
$2,368,901 
$4,509,056 
$259,430 

$184418 818 

$168,040,640 
$334,979 

$17,982.800 
$2,368,901 
$4,509,056 
$259.430 

$183 485 808 

Residential (Condominium) Households: assumes deduction tor mortgage Interest and property taxes and $3,370 In other deductions, or approx. 27.6% of gross Income 
Residential (Apartment) Households, retaH, hotel and parking employees: assumes standard deduction of $3,370 

31 Taxable Income taken as Estimated Annual Wages- Assumed Standa.rd Deductions 
4/ Percent District residents estimated based on comparable projects In region 

Residential households adjusted for non-District residents (e.g. investor units, second horne) 
5/lnoome taxes for these taxable Income ranges are estimated at 9.5% of taxable income > $20,000 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates. DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

BASELINE 
Percent Realized 
D•str•ct Taxes 

ReSidents (4/1 DISTRICT iS I 

35% $5,587,351 
50% $15,912 
90% $1 ,616,532 
60% $135,027 
60% $257,016 
50% $12,323 

$7 624162 

35% $5,587,351 
50% $15,912 
90% $1 ,537,529 
60% $135,027 
60% $257,016 
50% $12.323 

$7 545158 
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,Assessment Ratio/MV 

Opcr~ll10r1 (At a~Hid Ol;t) 

U>e 

SCENARIO A {CONDOS) 
Office 
Residential 
Hotel 
Retail 
Parking 
Total 

SCENARIO B {APARTMENTS) 
Office 
Residential 
Hotel 
Retail 
Parking 
Total 
Source Noltt 

Table23 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUO · Florida Rock Propertiu 

Real Property Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2005 Dollars 

100% 

GSF I No of Est Market Value E~t1matcd E~tlll1,11Cd 

Unots/Spaces per Unot (1/) Market Value As-,c~'!>cd Vall;c 

602,896 $400 $241 ,158,400 $241,158,400 
160 $637,400 $101,984,000 $101 ,984,000 

248,300 $380 $94,354,000 $94,354,000 
39,498 $355 $14,021.790 $14,021,790 
1 087 $20,000 $21 ,740,000 $21 740 000 

$473 2581110 $473 258 1110 

602,896 $400 $241,158,400 $241 ,158,400 
160 $304,996 $48,799,296 $48.799,296 

248,300 $380 $94,354.000 $94,354,000 
39,498 $355 $14,021,790 $14,021,790 
1.087 $20.000 $21.740,000 $21 ,740,000 

$420 073 4841 $420 073 486 

E>t Taxable 

Value 

$241 ,158,400 
$101,984,000 
$94,354,000 
$14,021,790 
$21 740 000 

$241 ,158,400 
$48,799,296 
$94,354,000 
$14,021,790 
$21,740.000 

1/ Estimated market values per unit f.gures estimated by BBP Associates, based on comparable projects in Anacostia Waterfront area 
Est. market value for apartments based on income approach to valuation (NOI/capitaliz.ation rate) 

31 Rates are for fiscal year 2005 for District; information obtained from District Offoce of the Chief Financial Officer 

Soutces: Basl7e Baumann Prost & Associates, DC Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Florida Rock Propert~s. Inc. 

Tax Rate 
perS100(2,) 01stnct Taxc~ 

$1 .85 $4,461,430 
$0.96 $979,046 
$1 .85 $1,745,549 
$1.85 $259.403 
$1.85 $402,190 

$7 847 6111 

$1 .85 $4,461,430 
$1.85 $902,787 
$1.85 $1,745,549 
$1.85 $259,403 
$1.85 $402,190 

S7n13511 

ZONING COMMISSION
District of Columbia

Case No. 04-14
21C



Table 24 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties 

Direct Sales Tax Impacts: Construction Period and Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2005 Dollars 

Estimated Percent 

Source Notes 
1/ Regional Purchases are taken, per national averages, to represent 25% of contract construction work 
2/ Utilizes 5.75% sales tax 

Estimated District 

31 Total taxable sales based on comparable projects in area and sales per square foot estimates estimated by BBP Associates 
Hotel room sales based on average daily rate of $210/room x 235 rooms x 365 days and a 75% occupancy 
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Work Related Impacts • Construction Workers 

Construction Worl<ers 
Total 

Retail Expenditure Per Employee Per Year in DC 
Total Retail Sales in District 

Retail Sales (200~ of sales) 
Restaurant Sales (80% of sales) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5. 75% tax rate) 
Restaurant Sales TaK (10% taK rate) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 

Residential Related Impacts ·Construction Workers 

Total Project 
Total 
Total Retail Sales in District 

Retail Sales (80% of sales) 
Restaurant Sales (20% of sales) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5. 75% tax rate) 
Restaurant Sales Tax (10% tax rate) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 

Source Notes 

Table 25 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD - Florida Rock Properties 

Indirect Sales Tax Impacts: Construction Period (Annually) 
2005 Dollars 

FTE 
841 
841 

$500 
$420,500 
$84,100 

$336,400 

$4,836 
$33,640 
$38,476 

Total Percent Number of 
Consumption District District 

FTE EKpenditures Residents Residents 
841 $31 ,586,482 35% 294 
841 $31,586 482 294 

$5,527,634 
$4,422,108 
$1 ,105,527 

$254,271 
$110,553 
$364,824 

Consumption Percent Retail 
EKpenditures Expenditures 

for District Residents in District 
$11 ,055,269 50% 
$11,055,269 

1/lndirect sales tax revenue to District is off-site sales tax revenues generated as a result of purchases made by project occupants and employees In off-site District 
locations 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

Total 

Retail Sales 
$5,527,634 
$5 527,634 
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Res.tdents 

Number of Households 
Household Consumption Expenditures 
Less vacancy rale of 5% 
Percent Retail Expendilures in District 
Total Retail Sales in District C21l 

Retail Sales (80% of safes) 
Restaurant Sales (20'4. of safes) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5. 75% tax rate} 
Restaurant Sales Tax (10% tax rate) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenu. to District 

mployees -Work Related Impacts 
Em lo ees 
Office 
Residential (staffing) 
Hotel 
Retail 
Parltin 
Total 
Retail Expenditure Per Employee Per Year in DC 
Total Retail Expend~ures in District 

Retail Sales (20'4. of safes} 
Restaurant Sales BO'A. of safes 

Employees ·Related Impacts 

Offoce 
Residential (staffing) 
Hotel 
Retail 
ParkinQ 
Total 

Total Retail Expenditures in Dislrict 
Retail Sales (80% of safes} 
Restaurant Sales {20% of sates) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5. 75% tax rate) 
Restaurant Sales Tax 110'4. tax rate! 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 

Source Notes 

Table 26 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties 

Indirect Sales Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) (1/) 
2005 Dollars 

FTE 

11 
70 
237 
14 

332 
$500 

$165,994 
$33,199 

$132,795 

$1.909 
$13,280 
S15,18a 

FTE 
3,010 

11 
70 
237 
14 

3,3-42 

$33,194,346 
$26,555,477 
$6,638,669 

$1 ,526.940 
$663,887 

$2190 827 

Scer'lano A 
(Condos) 

160 
$22,315,679 
$21,199,895 

50% 
$10,599,947 
$8,479,958 
$2,119,989 

$487,598 
$211,999 
$699,597 

FTE 
3,010 

3,010 
$2,650 

$7,976,500 
$3,612.000 
$4,364,500 

$207,690 
$436.450 
$644,140 

Total 
Consumption 

Expenditures 
$198,338,089 

$317,929 
$2,225,897 
$4,535,626 
$262,010 

$2051579 551 

Scenano B 
(Apartments) 

160 
$15,827,716 
$15,036,330 

50% 
$7.518,165 
$6,014,532 
$1,503,633 

$345,836 
$150,363 
$496,199 

Percent 
District 

Residents 
35% 
50% 
60% 
60% 
50% 

Percent Total 
Retail Expenditures Retail 

in District (31) Sales 
45% ~31 ,238,249 
45% $71.534 
45% $600,992 
45% $1,224.619 
45% $58,952 

$33,194,346 

1/ lndirect sales tax revenue to District is off-s"e sales tax revenues generated as a result of purchases made by project occupants and employees in off-site District locations 
21 Estimatad retail and restaurant sales ratios for non-office employees based on statistics provided by National Restaurant Association and DC Office of Planning 

Estimated shoppers good and food and drink sales for offoce employees based on International Council of Shopping Center data for 2003 
31 Adjusted for work related expenditures made by project employees 

Sounces: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates. Florida Rock Properties, Inc .. DC Office of Finance and Revenue 
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Table 27 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD - Florida Rock Properties 

Indirect Sales Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) (1 /) 
2005 Dollars 

Hotel Guests 
Total Estimated On Site Sales (1/) $13,509,563 
Estimated Hotel Patrons Annually 83,631 
Total Average Daily Spending per Patron (2/) $369 
Less Daily Hotel Expenses by Patrons 50% 
Additional Spending - Off Site $185 

20% Off Site Daily Spending - Retail/Entertainment (3/) $37 

Estimate Off-Site Spending in District of Columbia (4/) $1,698,204 

Estimated District Retail Sales Tax Revenue (51) $97,647 

30% Off Site Daily Spending - Restaurant (3/) $55 

Estimate Off-Site Spending in District of Columbia (4/} $2,547,306 
Estimated District Restaurant Sales Tax Revenue (6/) $254,731 

Total Spin Off Sales Tax Revenue from Hotel Patrons $352,377 

Source Notes 
1/lncludes gross room revenues 
21 Based on International Association of Convention and Visitors Bureau (IACVB) date: 
3/ Estimated percent based on IACVB data 
4/ Assumes 55% of off-site spending occurs in the District 
51 Uses retail sales tax rate of 5.75% 
6/ Uses restaurant tax rate of 1 0% 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., 
DC Office of Finance and Revenue 
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Sourca Nota• 

T~le28 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic lmpac:t 

100 Potomac: Avanua, SE PUD ·Florida Roc:k Propertlaa 

Ealllmitad Corporeta Frenc:hlse Tax hnpact&: AniluB! Operations (At Build Out) 
200SDoDara 

1/ C~latad for office tenants, hotel, parlcjng and retell operations for Scenario A 
Calc:uletad for office te:nanl&, holfil~ ap&riJ:nll!)l, parking and ratall operations for Scenario B 
Taxable lnc:ome estimated to be 1 p8fC811I of grosS revenues 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, lni:., OC Offlc:a of Finance and Revenue 
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Total Estimated Project Real Property Value (1/) 

Table 29 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD · Florida Rock Properties 

Personal Property Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2005 Dollars 

Assumed Ratio of Real Property to Personal Property (21} 
Estimated Personal Property Value 

Adjusted Estimate-Personal Property Assessable (31) 

Tax Rate for Personal Property ( 41) 

TotaiPenaonaiPropertyTaxes 

Source Notes 
1/ Calculated for Retail , Hotel, Office, Apartment and Parlcing components 

Scenano A 

$371,274,190 

10% 
$37,127,419 

$27,845,564 

$3.40 

$$46749 

21 Based on ratio of estimated real property tax collections to personal property tax collections-- D.C. Office of Finance and Revenue 
3/75% of personal property considered assessable (accounts for depreciation) 
4/ Per $100 of assessed value 

Sources: Bastle Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Ror;Jc Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

Scenano B 

$420,073,486 

10% 
$42,007,349 

$31 ,505,511 

$3.40 
$1,071187 
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